

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2017-0487

2018 TERM

MARCH SESSION

In re Simone Garczynski Irrevocable Trust

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
NASHUA PROBATE COURT

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE, SIMONE GARCZYNSKI IRREVOCABLE TRUST

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... [ii](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [1](#)

 I. Mother Provided For Her Quarrelsome Children. [1](#)

 II. Co-Trustees and an Attempt to Cooperate..... [3](#)

 III. Does Michael Genuinely Want The House?. [5](#)

 IV. Petition to Remove Michael as Co-Trustee Gives Him a Second
 Opportunity to Buy the House. [7](#)

 V. Michael Undermined His Professed Intent to Purchase. [9](#)

 VI. James, a Willing Buyer at Top Price, Buys the House; Michael
 Tries to Nullify. [12](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. [16](#)

ARGUMENT..... [17](#)

 I. Court Deadline Order Was Effective Upon Rendition..... [17](#)

 II. No Justification for Further Opportunities..... [21](#)

CONCLUSION. [23](#)

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. [23](#)

CERTIFICATIONS..... [23](#)

ADDENDUM. [24](#)

 1. Agreement (Oct. 26, 2015). [25](#)

 2. Order (establishing deadlines) (Oct. 18, 2016).. [28](#)

 3. Order on Motion to Convey Property (June 20, 2017).. [34](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Bonser v. Courtney</i> , 124 N.H. 796 (1984).	21
<i>Bricker v. Sceva Speare Memorial Hospital</i> , 115 N.H. 709 (1975)..	17
<i>Carroll County Elderly Housing Associates v. Merrimac Tile Co.</i> , 127 N.H. 538 (1985).	21
<i>Estate of Couture</i> , 166 N.H. 101 (2014).	19, 20
<i>Germain v. Germain</i> , 137 N.H. 82 (1993).	17
<i>Gray v. Kelly</i> , 161 N.H. 160 (2010).	18, 19
<i>Guardianship of Luong</i> , 157 N.H. 429 (2008).	17
<i>Estate of Heald</i> , 147 N.H. 280 (2001).	17
<i>Lakeview Homeowners Association v. Moulton Const., Inc.</i> , 141 N.H. 789 (1997).	21
<i>Morriss v. Towle Hill Associates, Inc.</i> , 138 N.H. 452 (1994).	21
<i>In re Morse</i> , 160 N.H. 538 (2010).	21
<i>Nicolazzi v. Nicolazzi</i> , 131 N.H. 694 (1989).	17
<i>In re Nyhan</i> , 151 N.H. 739 (2005).	17
<i>Rollins v. Rollins</i> , 122 N.H. 6 (1982)..	17

<i>Matter of Sheys</i> , 168 N.H. 35 (2015).	22
<i>Simoneau v. Town of Enfield</i> , 112 N.H. 242 (1972).	21
<i>In re Stall</i> , 153 N.H. 163 (2005).	21
<i>State v. Looney</i> , 154 N.H. 801 (2007).	18, 19
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 145 N.H. 362 (2000).	19
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 37 N.H. 450 (1859).	22
<i>State v. Town of Canterbury</i> , 28 N.H. 195 (1854).	22
<i>Town of Nottingham v. Bonser</i> , 131 N.H. 120 (1988).	21
<i>Wilbur v. Abbot</i> , 58 N.H. 272 (1878).	22
<i>Woodsville Fire District v. Cray</i> , 88 N.H. 264 (1936)..	22

New Hampshire Statute

RSA 567-A:4.	17, 20
